OP \$90.00 77694286

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM364263

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Velocity Financial Group, Inc		04/05/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Utopic Software, LLC
Street Address:	701 Weedon Avenue NE
City:	St Petersburg
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33702
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77694286	PERSYSTENT SUITE
Serial Number:	77694275	PERSYSTENT SOLO
Serial Number:	78781857	PERSYSTENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8134216523

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 727-512-9001

Email: bobwhirley@utopicsoftware.com

Correspondent Name: Robert Whirley

Address Line 1: 701 Weedon Avenue NE

Address Line 4: St Petersburg, FLORIDA 33702

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert Whirley
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Whirley/
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Persystent Utopic Patent Trademark Assignment 4-5-2012#page1.tif source=Persystent Utopic Patent Trademark Assignment 4-5-2012#page2.tif source=Persystent Utopic Patent Trademark Assignment 4-5-2012#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005680 FRAME: 0151 WHEREAS, VELOCITY FINANCIAL GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, located and doing business at 500 Edgewater Drive, Suite 509, Wakefield, MA 01880 ("Assignor"), is the owner of record of the following U.S. patents and trademarks (collectively, the "Patents and Trademarks"):

PATENTS

PATENT NAME	DATE ISSUED	PATENT NUMBER
System and Method for	October 13, 2009	#7,603,440
Management of End User		
Computing Devices		

TRADEMARKS

MARK	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
Persystent	78781857	December 28, 2005
Persystemt Suite	77694286	March 18, 2009
Persystent Solo	77694275	March 18, 2009

WHEREAS, UTOPIC SOFTWARE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business at 1215 East 6th Avenue, Tampa, FL 33605 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire said Patents and Trademarks, the appurtenant goodwill and all rights to those Patents and Trademarks including, but not limited to, the common law rights thereof;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 20, 2012, to which Assignee acquired certain assets and intellectual property of Assignor including, but not limited to, the Patents and Trademarks identified above;

WHEREAS, Assignor has executed this Patent and Trademark Assignment Agreement to effectuate the transfer of the Patents and Trademarks as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Patents and Trademarks, and associated therewith, including, but not limited to all common law rights thereto, and all registrations and applications that have been filed and all registrations and applications that have been or may be granted thereon including the above identified and all foreign counterparts thereof, together with the right to sue and recover damages for future and past infringements thereof.

*

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to respond to Assignee's reasonable requests, at Assignee's sole cost and expense, in order to effectuate the transfer of the Patents and Trademarks being assigned hereunder in a timely manner.

VELOCITY FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

By: ____ Name: ____

Title:

Date: April 5, 2012

State of Massachusetts

County of Somerset

Jan Haas, being duly sworn, states that he is the President of VELOCITY FINANCIAL GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, on whose behalf he signed the foregoing Patent and Trademark Assignment and that he has authority to execute the Patent and Trademark Assignment of said corporation.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 5th day of April, 2012.

Notary Public

